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1979 Senate Bill 621 Date published: June 30, 1980

CHAPTER 355, Laws of 1979

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, renumber and amend, amend, reenact and reenact and
amend various provisions of the statutes and session laws for the purpose of correcting
errors, supplying omissions, clarifying language, correcting titles of officers, correcting
and clarifying references, renumbering for better location and arrangement, eliminat-
ing duplications and unnecessary provisions, reconciling conflicts and repelling unin-
tended repeals (Revisor’s Correction Bill).
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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as

Sfollows:

SECTION 1. The amendment of 5.35 (3) of the statutes by chapter 260, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 311, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 2. 5.35 (6) (title) of the statutes, as created by chapter 311, laws of 1979,
is repealed and 5.35 (6) (title) of the statutes, as created by chapter 260, laws of 1979,
stands.

SECTION 3. 5.35 (6) of the statutes, as created by chapter 260, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 5.35 (6) (a).

SECTION 4. 5.35 (6) of the statutes, as created by chapter 311, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 5.35 (6) (b).

SECTION 5. 5.40 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 235 and 311, laws of
1979, is amended to read:

5.40 (1) The governing body of every municipality with a population of 10,000 or
more shall require the use of voting machines or electronic voting systems in every ward in
the municipality at every election. Any other governing body may adopt and purchase
voting machines or electronic voting systems for use in any ward in the municipality at
any election.

SECTION 6. The amendment of 5.60 (1) (b) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 260, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 7. The amendment of 5.66 (2) of the statutes by chapter 260, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 311, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 8. 5.68 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 260 and 311, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “offices and for county and state referenda shall” for
“offices state and referenda and for county and state referenda shall”.

SECTION 9. 5.75 (1) and (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 260, laws of
1979, are renumbered 5.72 (1) and (2), respectively.

SECTION 10. 5.75 (3) of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 260, laws of 1979,
and as affected by chapter 311, laws of 1979, is renumbered 5.72 (3).

SECTION 11. 6.27 (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 260, laws of 1979, is
amended to read:

6.27 (title) Where elector registration required.

SECTION 12. 6.27 (6) of the statutes is renumbered 6.275 (1). _

SECTION 13. 6.27 (7) of the statutes, as created by chapter 260, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 6.275 (2).

SECTION 14. 6.275 (title) of the statutes is created to read:

6.275 (title) - Registration and voting statistics.

SECTION 15. The amendment of 6.79 (1) of the statutes by chapter 260, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 311, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 16. 6.82 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 260 and 311, laws
of 1979, is amended by substituting “municipality is located” for “municipality or elec-
tion district is located”.

SECTION 17. The amendment of 6.87 (2) of the statutes by chapter 232, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 260, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 18. The amendments of 7.03 of the statutes by chapters 89 and 260, laws
of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 311, laws of 1979. All amendments stand.

SECTION 19. 7.10 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 221, 260 and 311,
laws of 1979, is amended to read:
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7.10 (1) (a) Each county clerk shall provide ballots for every election in the clesk’s-or
her county for all national, state and county offices, including metropolitan sewerage
commission elections under s, 66.23 (11) (am) and for state and county referenda. The
official and sample ballots shall be prepared in substantially the same form as those an-
nexed to ch. 5.

SECTION 20. The amendment of 7.30 (1) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 260, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 21. 7.37 (4) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 260 and 311, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “Two sample” for “Two The sample”.

SECTION 22. The amendment of 7.60 (4) (a) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 260, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 23. The amendment of 7.60 (5) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 260, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 24. The amendment of 8.10 (6) (a) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 260, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand,

SECTION 25. 8.12 (1) (b) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 260 and 311, laws
of 1979, is amended by substituting “the nomination” for “the endorsement nomination”.

SECTION 26. The amendment of 8.12 (1) (c) of the statutes by chapter 260, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 311, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 27. The amendment of 8.17 (3) (a) of the statutes by chapter 260, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 311, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 28. 8.30 (1) (d) of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 120, laws of
1979, is renumbered 8.30 (2).

SECTION 29. 8.30 (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 120, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 8.30 (3).

SECTION 30. 9.01 (1) (b) 4 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 260, laws of 1979,
sections 68 and 93, and chapter 311, laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “voters” for
“voting voters” in 2 places and “voters” for “voting electors voters”.

SECTION 31. 11.01 (5) (g) 6 and (6) (d) 6 of the statutés, as created by chapter
263, laws of 1979, are renumbered 11.01 (6) (b) 6 and (7) (b) 5, respectively.

SECTION 32. 11.26 (16) of the statutes, as created by chapter 328, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 11.26 (17).

SECTION 33. 11.36 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 328, laws of 1979, is
amended by substituting “this subsection™ for “this paragraph”.

SECTION 34, 11.37 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of 1979, sections
lu and 2058 (1) and a partial veto, and chapter 328, laws of 1979, is amended to read:

11.37 Use of state-owned vehicles and aircraft restricted. No person may use any state-
owned vehicle or aircraft primarily for the purposes of campaigning in support of or in
opposition to any candidate for national, state or local office that-erhes, unless he-orshe

the person pays to the state a fee prescribed by the secretary of administration underafee
preseribed which is comparable to the commercial market rate for a vehicle or aircraft of
similar design. Such fees shall be deposited in the account under s. 20.865 (5) (h) D

SECTION 35. If the partial veto of 11.37 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221,
laws of 1979, is overruled, 11.37 of the statutes, as affected chapter .... (this act), laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “by rule of the secretary” for “by the secretary”.

SECTION 36. 13.13 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 110, laws of 1979, is
amended by substituting “a deputy speaker” for “an deputy speaker”.

SECTION 37. 13.55 (1) and (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 110 and 294,
laws of 1979, are amended to read:
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13.55 (1) CreaTIiON. There is created a 7-member 9-member commission on uniform
state laws to advise the legislature with regard to uniform laws and model laws. The
commission shall consist of the executive secretary of the legislative council or a profes-
sional employe of the legislative council designated by the executive secretary, the chief of
the legislative reference bureau or a professional employe under s. 13.92 (1) (b) desig-
nated by er-her the chief, the revisor of statutes, 2 senators and 2 representatives to the
assembly from the 2 major political parties appointed as are members of standing com-
mittees for 2-year terms, and 2 public members appointed by the governor for 4-year
terms. The terms of members;-other than the-ex-officiomembers; appointed by the gover-
nor or by the legislature shall expire on May 1 of an odd-numbered year. The members,
other than the appointees of the governor or of the legislature, may each designate an
employe to represent them at any meeting of the conference under sub. (3).

(2) QuUORUM; SCHEDULED MEETINGS. Any 4 5 members of the commission shall con-
stitute a quorum. The commission shall meet at least once every 2 years.

SECTION 38. 13.85 of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of 1979, is re-
numbered to be chapter 221, laws of 1979, section 2033 (2) (d).

SECTION 39. 13.91 (1) (c) of the statutes, as created by chapter 328, laws of 1979,
is repealed.

SECTION 40. 13.93 (1) (n) of the statutes, as created by chapter 204, laws of 1979,
is renumbered 13.93 (1) (o).

SECTION 41. 13.93 (1) (n) of the statutes, as created by chapter 323, laws of 1979,
is renumbered 13.93 (1) (p).

SECTION 42. 15.197 (16) of the statutes, as created by chapter 111, laws of 1979, is
amended by substituting “have a recognized” for “have with a recognized”.

" SECTION 43. 15.347 (12) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 34, laws of 1979,
section 2102, is amended to read:

15.347 (12) METALLIC MINING COUNCIL. There is created in the department of natu-
ral resources a metallic mining council consisting of 9 persons representing a variety and
balance of economic, scientific and environmental viewpoints. Members shall be ap-
pomted by the secretary of the department for staggered 3-year terms. The-councilshall

SECTION 44, The amendments of 16.75 (1) (a) of the statutes by chapters 34, 221
and 314, laws of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 340, laws of 1979. All amendments
stand.

SECTION 45, 17.23 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 260, laws of 1979,
is amended by substituting “preceding the first” for “preceding the the first”.

SECTION 46. 20.445 (1) (i) of the statutes, as created by chapter 309, laws of 1979,
is renumbered 20.445 (1) (ia).
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SECTION 47. 20.455 (5) of the statutes, as created by chapter 219, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 20.455 (6).

SECTION 48. 20.915 (4) of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 20.915 (5).

SECTION 49. 20.915 (5) of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 20.915 (4) and amended to read:

20.915 (4) ALCOHOL FUEL USE. As of January 1, 1984, no state agency may use as
fuel for any state automobile driven under agency auspices any fuel which contains less

than 10% ethanol derived from resources other than coal, natural gas or petroleum unless
such fuel i is unavallable in the area where the automobile is driven. Iathissubsection

SECTION 50. 20.916 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.916 (2) REIMBURSEMENT OF JOB APPLICANTS. Subject to rules of the director ad-
ministrator of the division of personnel, reimbursement may be made to applicants for all
or part of actual and necessary travel expenses incurred in connection with oral examina-
tion and employment interviews.

SECTION 51. If the partial veto of 20.916 (7) of the statutes, as affected by chapters
221 and 328, laws of 1979, is overruled, 20.916 (7) of the statutes is amended by substi-
tuting “‘prescribed by rule of the secretary” for “determined by the secretary”,

SECTION 52. 25.05 (3) (b) of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of 1979,
is amended by substituting “fiscal board of the joint city school district” for “fiscal board
of the unified school district”.

SECTION 53. 29.415 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended by substituting “wild ani-
mals or wild plants” for “wild fauna or flora”.

SECTION 54. The amendment of 29.99 (5) of the statutes by chapter 34, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 150, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 55. The amendment of 34.01 (1) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 301, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 56. 35.59 of the statutes is amended by substituting “of a printing con-
tract” for “of his printing contract”, “the bidder or contractor is liable” for “he shall be
liable”, “under the printing contract” for “under his printing contract” and “the depart-
ment” for “the director”.

SECTION 57. 35.84 (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 34, laws of 1979,
is consolidated with 35.84 of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 221, laws of 1979.

SECTION 58. 45.74 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 220 and 221, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “exceeds $25,000, $26,000” for “exceeds $25,000
$26,000”.

SECTION 59. 46.031 (2) (b) 6 of the statutes, as created by chapter 336, laws of
1979, is renumbered 46.031 (2) (c) 7.

SECTION 60. 46.037 (3) of the statutes, as renumbered from chapter 29, laws of
1977, section 1625n by chapter 175, laws of 1979, is repealed.

SECTION 61. The amendment of 48.065 (3) (b) of the statutes by chapter 300, laws
of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 331, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 62. The amendment of 48.24 (5) of the statutes by chapter 300, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 331, laws of 1979, Both amendments stand.

SECTION 63. 48.25 (5) of the statutes, as created by chapter 331, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 48.25 (6).

SECTION 64. The amendment of 48.30 (1) of the statutes by chapter 300, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 331, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.
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SECTION 65. The amendment of 48.30 (4) (intro.) of the statutes by chapter 300,
laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 331, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 66. The amendment of 48.30 (4) (c) of the statutes by chapter 300, laws
of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 331, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 67. The amendment of 48.30 (8) (intro.) of the statutes by chapter 300,
laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 331, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 68. 48.31 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 300 and 331, laws of
1979, is amended to read;

48.31 (1) In this section, “fact-finding hearing” means a hearing to determine if the
allegations of a petition under s. 48.12 or 48.13 (12) are supported beyond a reasonable

doubt citations-issued-unders-778-25and or a hearing to determine if the allegations in a
citation issued under s. 778.25, a petition or citation under s. 48.125 or 48.13 (1) to (11)

or a petition to terminate parental rights are proved by clear and convincing evidence.

SECTION 69. The amendment of 48.31 (2) of the statutes by chapter 300, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 331, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 70. 49.45 (3) (i) of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of 1979,
is amended by substituting “the appropriate” for “the the appropriate”.

SECTION 71. 49.45 (12) (title) of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of
1979, section 388, is repealed.

SECTION 72. The amendments of 50.39 (3) of the statutes by chapters 89 and 221,
laws of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 337, laws of 1979. All amendments stand.

SECTION 73. The amendment of 51.15 (1) (b) of the statutes by chapter 300, laws
of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 336, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 74. The amendment of 51.42 (9) (a) of the statutes by chapter 117, laws
of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 330, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 75. The amendment of 51.437 (12) (a) of the statutes by chapter 117,
laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 330, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 76. 59.07 (100) of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 59.07 (102).

SECTION 77. 59.07 (100) of the statutes, as created by chapter 245, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 59.07 (104) and is amended by substituting the reference to section
“043.61” for the reference to section “943.60”.

SECTION 78. The amendments of 60.19 (1) (a) of the statutes by chapters 130 and
221, laws of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 260, laws of 1979. All amendments stand.

SECTION 79. 60.22 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 260, laws of 1979, is
amended by substituting “the office” for “his or her office” and “a successor’” for “his
successor”’.

SECTION 80. 60.60 (1) of the statutes, as created by chapter 127, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 60.60 (1) (a), and 60.60 (1) (a) 3, as renumbered, is amended by substitut-
ing “subd. 2” for “par. (b)”.

SECTION 81. 60.60 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 130, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 60.60 (1) (b) and amended to read:

60. 60 (1) (b) e

; Except as pr0v1ded under sub. (2) (b) no town
officer may be compensated by the town for acting in more than one official capacity or
office at the same time.
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SECTION 82. 62.03 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 221 and 260, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “62.071,” for “62.071 and”.

SECTION 83. 62.23 (6) (d) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of 1979,
is amended by substituting “except as provided” for “except provided™.

SECTION 84. The amendment of 63.39 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered, by chap-
ter 89, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 159, laws of 1979. Both amendments
stand.

SECTION 85. 66.026 of the statutes is amended by substituting ‘““are contested” for
“is contested”.

SECTION 86. The amendment of 66.04 (2) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 293, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 87. The amendment of 66.054 (19) (c) of the statutes, as renumbered, by
chapter 165, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 212, laws of 1979. Both amend-
ments stand.

SECTION 88. The amendment of 66.119 (3) (c) of the statutes by chapter 32, laws
of 1979, section 92 (8), was not repealed by chapter 151, laws of 1979. Both amendments
stand.

SECTION 89. The amendment of 66.28 (title) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, is repealed and 66.28 (title), as affected by chapter 222, laws of 1979, stands.

SECTION 90. 66.28 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by chapters 221
and 222, laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “city, village, town or county” for *“city,
village or county” and “city, village, town and county” for “city, village and county”.

SECTION 91. 66.521 (2) (b) 17 of the statutes, as created by chapter 350, laws of
1979, is renumbered 66.521 (2) (b) 18. )

SECTION 92. The amendment of 69.33 (9) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 352, laws of 1979, effective July 1, 1981. Both amend-
ments stand. ' _

SECTION 93. The amendment of 70.06 (4) of the statutes by chapter 95, laws of
1979, section 4, was not repealed by chapter 110, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 94. The amendment of 70.27 (8) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 248, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 95. 70.47 (16) (a) of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 34, laws of
1979, section 879, and as affected by chapter 95, section 3 and chapter 110, section 18,
laws of 1979, is amended by substituting ‘“that objections be” for “that objection be” and
“the writ is filed” for “the writ has is filed”.

SECTION 96. The amendment of 71.09 (13) (a) of the statutes, as renumbered, by
chapter 221, laws of 1979, section 484, was not repealed by chapter 329, laws of 1979,
section 5. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 97. The amendment of 71.09 (13) (d) of the statutes, as renumbered, by
chapter 221, laws of 1979, section 483, was not repealed by chapter 329, laws of 1979,
section 4. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 98. 71.11 (44) (c) 8 of the statutes, as created by chapter 313, laws of
1979, is renumbered 71.11 (44) (c) 9. ‘

SECTION 99. 74.26 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of 1979, is
amended by substituting “due for state” for “due for, state”.

SECTION 100. 77.58 (2) (a) of the statutes, as renumbered from 77.58 (2) (intro.)
by chapter 174, laws of 1979, is renumbered 77.58 (2).

SECTION 101. 77.58 (2) (b) of the statutes, as renumbered from 77.58 (2) (a) by
chapter 174, laws of 1979, is repealed.
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SECTION 102. The amendment of 83.42 (9) of the statutes by chapter 100, laws of
1979, is repealed and 83.42 (9) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 154, laws of 1979,

stands.

SECTION 103. 85.025 of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of 1979, is
amended by substituting “selecting and evaluating” for “selecting, evaluating”. This
amendment is void if the partial veto of section 85.025 of the statutes is overruled.

SECTION 104. 85.095 (1) (b) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 34 and 221,
laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “dock walls, dredging” for “dock walls
dredging”.

SECTION 105. 85.095 (2) (b) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “grants” for “grants by”. This amendment is void if the
partial veto of section 85.095 (2) (b) of the statutes is overruled.

SECTION 106. 86.22 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 110, laws of 1979, is
amended by substituting “state connected” for “street connected”.

SECTION 107. 100.13 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

100.13 (title) Warehouse keeper.

SECTION 108. 100.13 (2) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

100.13 (2) (title) WAREHOUSE KEEPER CLASSIFIED.

SECTION 109. 101.22 (1) (bm) of the statutes, as created by chapter 188, laws of
1979, is renumbered 101,22 (Im) (bm).

SECTION 110. 101.22 (4) (d) of the statutes, as created by chapter 188, laws of
1979, is renumbered 101.22 (4) (e).

SECTION 111. 101.57 (1d) of the statutes, as created by chapter 350, laws of 1979,
is renumbered 101.57 (1g) and amended by substituting “of a system” for “of system”.

SECTION 112. If the partial veto of 101,57 (1g) of the statutes, as created by chap-
ter 350, laws of 1979, and as renumbered by this act, is overruled, 101.57 (1g) of the
statutes is repealed.

SECTION 113. The amendment of 101.57 (7) of the statutes by chapter 329, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 350, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 114, 102.18 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 89 and 278, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “These examiners may” for “The These examiners
may”’.

SECTION 115. The amendment of 102.49 (5) (d) of the statutes by chapter 110,
laws of 1979, section 60 (13), was not repealed by chapter 278, laws of 1979. Both
amendments stand.

SECTION 116. 111.33 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 221 and 319, laws
of 1979, is amended by substituting “against the agency” for “against an the agency’.

SECTION 117. The amendment of 111.36 (3) (b) of the statutes, as renumbered, by
chapter 221, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 319, laws of 1979, Both amend-
ments stand.

SECTION 118. The amendment of 111.36 (3) (c) of the statutes, as renumbered, by
chapter 221, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 319, laws of 1979. Both amend-
ments stand.

SECTION 119. The amendment of 111.36 (3) (d) of the statutes, as renumbered, by
chapter 221, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 319, laws of 1979. Both amend-
ments stand.

SECTION 120. 114.065 (2) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 323, laws of 1979,
is repealed.



Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

CHAPTER 355 1768

SECTION 121. 115.28 (16) of the statutes, as created by chapter 346, laws of 1979,
is renumbered 115.28 (17).

SECTION 122. The amendment of 118.02 of the statutes by chapter 214, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 301, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 123. 118.15 (3) (a) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by chap-
ters 221 and 298, laws of 1979, is amended to read:

118.15 (3) (a) Any child who is excused by the school board because he the child or
she is temporarily not in proper physical or mental condition to attend school or the-child’s
an educational program under s. 115.85 (2) orher, but who can be expected to return to
or-her school or the program upon termination or abatement of er-her the illness or condi-
tion. The school attendance officer may request the parent or guardian of the child to
obtain a written statement from a licensed physician, dentist, chiropractor, optometrist or

the-child’s psychologist;licensed chirepractor or Christian Science practitioner living and
residing in this state, who is listed in the Christian Science Journal, as sufficient proof of

the physical or mental condition of the child the-child’s. An excuse under this paragraph
shall be in writing and shall state the time period for which it is valid, not to exceed 30

days.

SECTION 124. The amendment of 118.15 (5) of the statutes by chapter 298, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 300, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 125. The amendments of 119.04 (1) of the statutes by chapters 20, 34, 221
and 298, laws of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 331, laws of 1979. All amendments
stand.

SECTION 126. The amendment of 120.13 (1) (c) of the statutes by chapter 202,
laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 301, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 127. 121.91 (2) (j) of the statutes, as created by chapter 334, laws of
1979, is renumbered 121.91 (2) (m).

SECTION 128. 121.91 (2) (j) of the statutes, as created by chapter 346, laws of
1979, is renumbered 121.91 (2) (n).

SECTION 129. The amendment of 121.93 (4) of the statutes by chapter 301, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 311, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 130. 133.08 (4) of the statutes, as created by chapter 209, laws of 1979, is
amended by substituting ““All contempt proceedings brought” for “All contempt proceed-
ings, whether civil or criminal, brought”.

SECTION 131. 133.19 (title) of the statutes, as created by chapter 209, laws of 1979,
is repealed.

SECTION 132. 133.19 of the statutes, as created by chapter 209, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 133.04 (4) and amended to read:

133.04 (4) The provisions of 5—133.04 this section as they relate to the business of
insurance are superseded by the provisions of ch. 628.

SECTION 133. The amendment of 138.06 (3) of the statutes by chapter 168, laws of
1979, section 21, was not repealed by chapter 323, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 134. The amendment of 140.05 (17) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws
of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 229, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 135. 144.35 (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of
1979, is amended to read:

144.35 (title) Air pollution control council.

SECTION 136. 144.35 (1) (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of
1979, is amended to read:

144.35 (1) (title) GENERAL DUTIES.
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SECTION 137. 144.3935 (1) (a) 1 and 2 of the statutes, as created by chapter 221,
laws of 1979, are amended by substituting “excess” for “‘exceedance” wherever it occurs.

SECTION 138. The amendment of 144,44 (8) (d) of the statutes by chapter 34, laws
of 1979, section 2102 (39) (g), was not repealed by chapter 110, laws of 1979. Both
amendments stand.

SECTION 139. 144.448 of the statutes is created to read:

144.448 Duties of metallic mining council. (1) The metailic mining council shall
advise the department on the implementation of ss. 144.435, 144.44, 144.441, 144,442,
144.445,144.60 to 144.74 and 144.80 to 144.94 as those sections relate to metallic mining
in this state.

(2) The council shall serve as an advisory, problem-solving body to work with and
advise the department on matters relating to the reclamation of mined land in this state
and on methods of and criteria for the location, design, construction and operation and
maintenance of sites and facilities for the disposal of metallic mine-related wastes.

(3) Al rules proposed by the department relating to the subjects specified in this
section shall be submitted to the council for review and comment prior to the time the
rules are proposed in final draft form by the department. The department shall transmit
the written comments of all members of the council submitting written comments with
the summary of the proposed rules to the appropriate standing committees of the legisla-
ture under s. 227.018.

(4) Written minutes of all meetings of the council shall be prepared by the depart-
ment and made available to all interested parties upon request.

SECTION 140. 144.67 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 141. 144.836 (1) (b) of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “license is conducted” for “license conducted”.

SECTION 142. 146.90 (4) of the statutes, as purported to be created by chapter 221,
laws of 1979, is repealed. This repeal is void if the partial veto of section 650a of chapter
221, laws of 1979, is overruled.

SECTION 143. 176.05 (4b) (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 212, laws of
1979, is amended to read:

176.05 (4b) (title) LICENSES TO AIRPORTS AND PUBLIC FACILITIES. _

SECTION 144. 176.32 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 165, 212 and
331, laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “Except” for “A Except”.

SECTION 145. The amendments of 176.32 (1) (b) of the statutes by chapters 165
and 212, laws of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 331, laws of 1979. All amendments
stand.

SECTION 146. The amendment of 176.32 (1) (c) of the statutes by chapter 165,
laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 212, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 147. Wherever the term “last known” appears in sections 177.07 (2),
177.10 (intro.), 177.11 (2) and 177.12 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221,
laws of 1979, section 2200 (53), the term “last-known” is substituted.

SECTION 148. The amendments of 194.01 (5) of the statutes by chapters 34 and
110, laws of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 221, laws of 1979. All amendments
stand.

SECTION 149. 220.087 of the statutes is amended by substituting “per year” for “per
annum”.

SECTION 150. 221.04 (1) (L) of the statutes, as created by chapter 305, laws of
1979, is renumbered 221.04 (1) (m).
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SECTION 151. The amendment of 221.08 (4) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of
1979, is repealed and 221.08 (4) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 308, laws of 1979,
is reenacted and amended to read:

221.08 (4) Every director shall take and subscribe an oath that-he-orshe-will to per-
form diligently and honestly perform-his-orher the director’s duty insuch-effice; and will

not knowingly violate or permit a violation of chs. 220 to 224. Any-such The oath shall be
transmitted to, and filed in the office of, the commissioner and-filed-in-his-or her-office.

SECTION 152. The amendment of 227.16 (1) (a) of the statutes by chapter 90, laws
of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 208, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 153. The amendment of 236.12 (2) (a) of the statutes by chapter 221,
laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 248, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 154. 236.31 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 248, laws of 1979,
section 25 (6) is amended by substituting “purchase, his or her heirs,” for “purchase, the
subdivider’s heirs,”.

SECTION 155. The amendment of 236.45 (5) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 248, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 156. 341.065 of the statutes, as created by chapter 345, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 341.067.

SECTION 157. The amendment of 343.10 (1) of the statutes by chapter 102, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 316, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 158. The amendment of 343.15 (1) of the statutes by chapter 215, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 338, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 159. The amendment of 343.17 (3) (b) of the statutes by chapter 89, laws
of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 306, laws of 1979, effective January 1, 1982. Both
amendments stand.

SECTION 160. 343.24 (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 331, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 343.24 (3).

SECTION 161. 343.30 (5) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 300 and 333, laws
of 1979, is amended, effective August 1, 1980, by substituting “ch. 48, 345 or 351" for
“ch. 48 or 345 or 351", .

SECTION 162. The amendment of 345.05 (3) of the statutes by chapter 323, laws of
1979, sections 25 and 33, is repealed and 345.05 (3), of the statutes, as affected by chap-
ter 221, laws of 1979, is recreated, and as recreated, is amended by substituting the refer-
ences to sections “893.80” and “893.80 (3)” for the reference to sections “895.43” and
“895.43 (3)”, respectively.

SECTION 163. The amendment of 345.05 (4) of the statutes by chapter 221, laws of
1979, as affected by chapter 32, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 323, laws of
1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 164. 347.21 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

347.21 (title) Lamps and flags on trains of agricultural vehicles.

SECTION 165. The amendment of 403.408 of the statutes by chapter 89, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 110, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 166. The amendments of 440.09 of the statutes by chapters 175 and 221,
laws of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 337, laws of 1979. All amendments stand.

SECTION 167. 443.01 (15) (title) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 168. 443.02 (10) (title) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 169. 443.02 (12) (title) of the statutes is repealed.
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SECTION 170. 443.10 (3) of the statutes, as renumbered from 443.01 (4) by chap-
ter 167, laws of 1979, is repealed.

SECTION 171. 443.14 (8) (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 167, laws of
1979, section 40, is repealed.

SECTION 172. 443.16 of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by chapter 98, laws
of 1979, section 1, chapter 167, laws of 1979, section 20 and chapter 337, laws of 1979,
section 15, is amended by substituting “‘the person was’ for “‘or she the person was”.

SECTION 173. 444.02 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of 1979,
section 2200 (45) (a), is amended by substituting “department” for “examining
boards”’.

SECTION 174. 444.06 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of 1979,
section 2200 (45) (a), is amended by substituting “department” for “board”

SECTION 175. 446.04 (5) (e) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chapter
337, laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “term” for “terms”.

SECTION 176. 447.05 (7) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 98 and 337, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “of a change” for “of the a change”.

SECTION 177. 447.08 (7) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 98 and 337, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “of a change” for ““of the a change”.

SECTION 178. 450.05 (1) of the statutes is amended by substituting “himself or
herself” for “himself”,

SECTION 179. 450.08 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended by substituting “The dis-
penser shall” for “He shall”.

SECTION 180. 450.08 (1) (c) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 162, laws of
1979, section 38 (4), is amended by substituting “the dispenser shall” for “he or she
shall”.

SECTION 181. 450.08 (1) (d) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 162, laws of
1979, section 38 (4), is amended by substituting “the applicant” for “he or she”.

SECTION 182. 452.02 (5) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 162 and 341, laws
of 1979, is amended by substituting “that salesperson” for “the that salesperson”.

SECTION 183. 452.05 (2m) (title) of the statutes is amended by substituting
“Salespersons’ for “Salesmen’s”

SECTION 184. The amendment of 452.08 (5) (c¢) of the statutes by chapter 221,
laws of 1979, is repealed and 452.08 (5) (c), as affected by chapter 162, laws of 1979,
stands,

SECTION 185. 452.09 of the statutes, as affected by chapters 162 and 341, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting ‘“that purpose” for “that the purpose”.

SECTION 186. The amendment of 452.13 of the statutes by chapter 162, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 341, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 187. The amendment of 452.14 (1) of the statutes by chapter 162, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 341, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 188. 456.10 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended by substituting “which the
licensee” for “which he”.

SECTION 189. 457.04 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by chapters
175, 221 and 292, laws of 1979, is amended to read:

457.04 (1) No person may engage in the practice of barbering without a shop man-
ager’s license, master barber’s license or an apprentice permit card.

SECTION 190. 457.04 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by chapters
175, 221 and 292, laws of 1979, is amended by deleting “barber or”.



Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

CHAPTER 355 1772

SECTION 191. The amendments of 457.12 (2) (a) of the statutes, as renumbered,
by chapters 175, 221 and 292, laws of 1979, were not repealed by chapter 337, laws of
1979. All amendments stand.

SECTION 192. 499.01 (9) of the statutes, as created by chapter 221, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 232.01 (9).

SECTION 193. 499.34 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 232.34.

SECTION 194, 601.31 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by chapters
102 and 261, laws of 1979, is amended to read:

601.31 (2) Town mutuals and insurers operating under subch. I of ch. 616 are exempt

from all provisions of this section except sub. (1) (b), (c), (u) and (w) 49-anrd-21).

SECTION 195. 610.47 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 177, laws of 1979, was
not repealed by chapter 261, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 196. 612.32 (4) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

612.32 (4) (title) PROPORTIONAL INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE.

SECTION 197. Subchapter II (title) of chapter 616 of the statutes is created to read:

CHAPTER 616
SUBCHAPTER II
MOTOR CLUB SERVICE CONTRACTS
(precedes s. 616.71)

SECTION 198. 628.34 (11) of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 109, laws of

1979, section 2, is amended by substituting “sub. (12)” for “sub. (11)”.

SECTION 199. 632.897 (title) of the statutes, as created by chapter 285, laws of
1979, is amended to read:

632.897 (title) Hospital and medical coverage for persons insured under individual and
group policies.

SECTION 200. 632.897 (6) (a) of the statutes, as created by chapter 285, laws of
1979, is renumbered 632.897 (6) and is amended by deleting ““, except as provided in par.
(b) »

SECTION 201. 645.02 (7) of the statutes, as created by chapter 261, laws of 1979, is
repealed. '

SECTION 202. 646.01 (title) of the statutes is created to read:

646.01 (title) Scope and purposes.

SECTION 203, 646.03 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 110, laws of 1979, is
repealed and 646.03 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 109, laws of 1979, is
reenacted.

SECTION 204. 646.12 (1) (a) of the statutes, as created by chapter 109, laws of .

1979, is amended by substituting “are members” for “are ex officio members”.

SECTION 205. The amendment of 655.001 (8) of the statutes by chapter 124, laws
of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 185, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 206. 765.05 of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by chapter 32, laws
of 1979, sections 48 and 92; chapter 89, laws of 1979, section 247; and chapters 176 and
177, laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “the nonresident’s part” for “or her the
nonresident’s part” and “the nonresident resides” for “or she the nonresident resides”.

SECTION 207. 765.19 (1) of the statutes is renumbered 765.19.
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SECTION 208. 767.02 (1) (i) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 32 and 196,
laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “action affecting the family” for “action affect-
ing marriage”.

SECTION 209. 767.02 (1) (k) of the statutes, as created by chapter 352, laws of
1979, is renumbered 767.02 (1) (L).

SECTION 210. The amendment of 767.30 of the statutes, as renumbered, by chapter
196, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 221, laws of 1979. Both amendments
stand.

SECTION 211. 778.16 of the statutes, as affected by chapters 32 and 176, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “more than $300” for “more $300”.

SECTION 212. 779.02 (2) (e) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 32 and 176,
laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “and authorized agent” for “and his authorized
agent” and “of giving timely notice” for “of giving timely timely notice”.

SECTION 213. 779.65 of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by chapters 32 and
176, laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “the person may defend” for “he may
defend”, “the person may appeal” for “he may appeal” and “the person’s right” for “his
right”.

SECTION 214, The amendment of 779.97 (4) (e) of the statutes, as renumbered, by
chapter 223, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 312, laws of 1979. Both amend-
ments stand.

SECTION 215. The amendment of 779.97 (5) (a) 1 and 2 of the statutes, as renum-
bered, by chapter 223, laws of 1979, was not repealed by chapter 312, laws of 1979. All
amendments stand.

SECTION 216. 782.09 of the statutes, as affected by chapters 32 and 176, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “a writ of habeas corpus for “a writ of”.

SECTION 217. 806.04 (5) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 175, laws of 1979, is
amended, effective July 1, 1981, by substituting the references to subsections “(2), (3)
and (4)” for the references to subsections “(2), (3), (3m) and (4)”.

SECTION 218. The amendment of 809.40 (2) of the statutes by chapter 175, laws of
1979, section 53 (1), is repealed and 809.40 (2) of the statutes, as affected by supreme
court order dated November 2, 1979, and effective January 1, 1980, stands.

SECTION 219. The amendment of 812.04 (1) of the statutes by chapter 32, laws of
1979, section 92 (16), was not repealed by chapter 228, laws of 1979. Both amendments

- stand.

SECTION 220. The amendment of 814.04 (4) of the statutes by chapter 110, laws of
1979, section 16 (13), was not repealed by chapter 271, laws of 1979. Both amendments
stand.

SECTION 221. The amendment of 815.05 (8) of the statutes by chapter 110, laws of
1979, section 16 (13), was not repealed by chapter 271, laws of 1979. Both amendments
stand.

SECTION 222. 815.18 (22) (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

815.18 (22) (title) SAVINGS ACCOUNTS.

SECTION 223. 815.19 (1) of the statutes is amended by substituting “debtor or” for
“debtor of”’. ‘

SECTION 224. The amendment of 880.07 (3) of the statutes by chapter 32, laws of
1979, was not repealed by chapter 110, laws of 1979. Both amendments stand.

SECTION 225. 893.196 of the statutes, as created by chapter 352, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 893.88 (2) and amended to read:
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893.88 (2) Within19-years-ofthe-date-of the birth-of achild:an An action for the
establishment of the paternity of the a child by the child shall be commenced within 19
years of the date of the birth of the child or be barred.

SECTION 226. 893.196 (title) of the statutes, as created by chapter 352, laws of
1979, is repealed.

SECTION 227. 893.207 of the statutes, as created by chapter 353, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 893,925,

SECTION 228. 893.36 of the statutes, as renumbered as affected by chapter 323,
laws of 1979, section 3, is renumbered 893.37.

SECTION 229. The amendment of 893.82 (1) of the statutes, as renumbered, by
chapter 221, laws of 1979, section 840, was not repealed by chapter 323, laws of 1979,
Both amendments stand.

SECTION 230. 893.84 of the statutes, as created by chapter 323, laws of 1979, is
repealed.

SECTION 231. 893.88 of the statutes, as created by chapter 323, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 893.88 (1) and amended to read:

893.88 (1) Within An action for the establishment of the paternity of a child shall be
commenced within 6 years of the date of birth of a the child or, if the parents live together

as sman husband and wife after the birth of the chlld, w1th1n 6 years after they separate an

or be barred ThlS hmltatlon does not apply to an actlon by the child or 1f the parties enter

into an agreement for the support of the chrld m—aeeerdanee—w—xthséz—z&;r—whefe-a—zﬂd

SECTION 232. 943.60 of the statutes, as created by chapter 245, laws of 1979, is
renumbered 943.61.

SECTION 233. 944.33 (1) (b) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 221, laws of
1979, is amended by substituting “transports a prostitute” for “transports prostitute”.

SECTION 234, 973.055 of the statutes, as created by chapter 111, laws of 1979, is
amended by substituting “domestic abuse, as defined in s. 46.95 (1) (a)” for “domestic
abuse, as defined in s. 46.95 (1) (b)”.

SECTION 235. 973.09 (1) (a) of the statutes, as renumbered, as affected by chap-
ters 119 and 238, laws of 1979, is amended by substituting “(b) or if”’ for “(b) of if”” and
by substituting “if”” for “when If”".

SECTION 236. Term changes. Wherever the term *“chapter” appears in the following
sections of the statutes, substitute “subchapter’”: 616.71 (intro.), 616.79, 616.81 and
616.82, as affected by chapters 89 and 176, laws of 1979,

SECTION 237. Chapter 221, laws of 1979, section 2025 (12) (title) is repealed. This
repeal is void if the partial veto of chapter 221, laws of 1979, section 2025 (12), is
overruled.

SECTION 238. Chapter 221, laws of 1979, section 2025 (12), is renumbered 101.65
(4) of the statutes and is amended by substituting “this section” for “section 101.65 of
the statutes”. This renumbering and amending is void if the partial veto of chapter 221
laws of 1979, section 2025 (12), is overruled.

SECTION 239. Chapter 350, laws of 1979, section 29 (2), is amended by substituting
“(lg)” for ss(ld)”

SECTION 240. The text in section 4 of chapter 248, laws of 1979, which appears to be
“236.11 (2)” is properly “236.15 (2)” of the statutes and will be treated as such.
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SECTION 241. Cross-reference changes. In the sections of the statutes listed in Col-
umn A, the cross-references shown in Column B are changed to the cross-references

shown in Column C:

Statute Sections

11.05 (6}, as affected
by chapter 328, laws
of 1979

20.505 (5){ce)

46.95 (2)(e), as
created by chapter
111, laws of 1979

60.82, as created by
chapter 245, laws of
1979

70.113 (2)(a), as

affected b; chapter 175,
9

laws of 19
107.33, as created by
?3?gter 353, laws of

144,25 (3)(b} 1 and 3
221.04 (1)(f), as

affected by chapters 305

and .... (this act),
laws of 1979

232.07 (14)(b), as
renumbered

232.25 (1), as
renumbered

232.34 (5)(a), as
renumbered

232.34 (5)(b), as
renumbered

767.37 (1)(a), as
affected by chapters
32 and 175, laws of
1979

B

01d Cross-References
subs. (7) and (10)

144 .58

sub., (1)(b) 2 to §
943.60

20.370 (4)(ea) or (ea)
893.207

13.565

(1)
pars. (i)

,(j) and (L)

499.25

499,34

499.10 (1)(a)
499.10 (1)(b)
s. 785.02

C

New Cross-References
subs. (7) and (13)

b T (b) 2 to

943.61

20.370 (4)(ea) or (eq)
893.925

13.565
pars. (i),(j) and (m)

232.25
232.34
232.10 (1)(a)
232.10 (1){(b)
ch. 785



